
City Council Meeting
March 25, 2019



Item 3
Resolution establishing just 
compensation for acquisition of 
property located at 294 Millbrook 
Street through the North Carolina 
Hurricane Matthew Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program



294 Millbrook St.
•  The City filed application to the North Carolina Hurricane Matthew 

Mitigation Grant program (HMGP) to participate in the acquisition 
program in October of 2017.

•  The property, located at 294 Millbrook Street, was included in the 
application and approved to participate in the acquisition program in 
August, 2018.

•  Acquisition guidelines require the City to establish just compensation 
by appraised value of the property.

•  The property has been appraised and reviewed with an appraised 
value of $75,000.

•   Once compensation as been established, a Statement of the Basis for 
the Determination of Just Compensation will be mailed to the 
property owner with a written Offer to Purchase.  



294 Millbrook St.

Staff Recommendation:

Establish just compensation by Resolution for acquisition 
of property located at 294 Millbrook Street in the amount 
of $75,000.



Item 11b
Presentation by the Recreation and 
Parks Commission

































Summer Camps 
 



















Mary	
  Poppins	
  







FIP











Questions? 



Item 16
Ordinance Approving 2018-2019 
Capital Reserve Fund Designation



City of Greenville 

2018-2019 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 
DESIGNATION 



Capital Reserve Fund 

Any local government or public authority may establish and maintain a 
capital reserve fund for any purposes for which it may issue bonds. A 
capital reserve fund shall be established by resolution or ordinance of 
the governing board which shall state (i) the purposes for which the 
fund is created, (ii) the approximate periods of time during which the 

moneys are to be accumulated for each purpose, (iii) the approximate 
amounts to be accumulated for each purpose, and (iv) the sources 
from which moneys for each purpose will be derived. (1943, c. 593, 

ss. 3, 5; 1957, c. 863, s. 1; 1967, c. 1189; 1971, c. 780, s. 1.) 

--North Carolina G.S. 159-18 



Recommended for Transfer 

Descrip(on	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  Amount	
  	
  
Transfer	
  remaining	
  Dickinson	
  Parking	
  funding	
  for	
  addi6onal	
  
parking	
  in	
  the	
  Dickinson	
  Avenue	
  area	
  	
  

A 	
  	
   	
  $	
  	
  	
  (800,751)	
  

	
  	
   	
  	
  



Detail of Designations – Mar 2019 

47 

      Approved Designations       Proposed Designations 
Purpose     December 10, 2018   Inc/(Dec)   March 25, 2019 
                
Convention Center Project(s)    $                      140,487      $                       -      $                      140,487  
                
Dickinson Avenue Project(s)             

Dickinson Parking    $                      800,751   A   $           (800,751)                                     -  
Dickinson Avenue Streetscape                       1,702,860                               -                          1,702,860  

Subtotal Dickinson Avenue Project(s)  $                   2,503,611     $           (800,751)    $                   1,702,860 
                

Transportation              
Sidewalk Construction - DOT projects  $                                  -     $                       -      $                                -  
DOT Project - Firetower NC43 to 14th Street                          187,480                              -                             187,480  
DOT Project - Firetower 14th Street to NC33                          594,389                               -                             594,389  
Street Signal Conversion                            912,000                              -                             912,000  

     Subtotal Transportation    $                   1,693,869     $                       -     $                   1,693,869  
                
Community Development             

Parking Station Reserves    $                                  -     $                       -      $                                -  
Industrial Site                            700,000                               -                             700,000  

     Subtotal Community Development  $                      700,000     $                       -     $                      700,000  
                
    Total  $              5,037,967     $      (800,751)     $              4,237,216  



Detail of Designations – Mar 2019 

48 

        Proposed Designations 
Purpose       March 25, 2019 
          
Convention Center Project(s)      $                      140,487  
          
Dickinson Avenue Project(s)       

Dickinson Parking      $                                  -  
Dickinson Avenue Streetscape                         1,702,860  

Subtotal Dickinson Avenue Project(s)    $                   1,702,860  
          

Transportation        
Sidewalk Construction - DOT projects    $                                  -  
DOT Project - Firetower NC43 to 14th Street                            187,480  
DOT Project - Firetower 14th Street to NC33                            594,389  
Street Signal Conversion                              912,000  

     Subtotal Transportation      $                   1,693,869  
          
Community Development       

Parking Station Reserves      $                                  -  
Industrial Site                              700,000  

     Subtotal Community Development    $                      700,000  
          
    Total    $                 4,237,216  



49 

Breakdown by Category 
[$140,487]	
  

	
  (3%)	
  

[$1,702,860]	
  
	
  (40%)	
  [$1,693,869]	
  

(40%)	
  

[$700,000]	
  
(17%)	
  Conven(on	
  Center	
  

Projects	
  

Dickinson	
  Avenue	
  
Projects	
  



RECOMMENDATION 

Approve 2018-2019 Capital 
Reserve Fund designations and 
adopt the Capital Reserve Fund 

Ordinance. 



Questions 



Item 17
Budget ordinance amendment #8 
to the 2018-2019 City of Greenville 
budget (Ordinance#18-038) and 
Capital Projects Fund (Ordinance 
#17-024)



 

CITY OF GREENVIILLE 
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #8 



CITY OF GREENVILLE 
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #8 

Budget Ordinance Amendment #8 Includes 
Adjustments to the Following Funds: 
 
 

• Housing Fund 
• Capital Reserve Fund 
• PW Capital Projects Fund 



CITY OF GREENVILLE 
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #8 

	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   Funds	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

	
  	
  
Descrip(on	
   	
  	
   Impacted	
   	
  	
   	
  Amount	
  	
  

-­‐	
  Recognize	
  addi6onal	
  funds	
  received	
  from	
  the	
  Department	
  of	
  
Housing	
  and	
  Urban	
  Development	
  for	
  the	
  City's	
  HOME	
  and	
  
CDBG	
  Programs.	
  

	
  	
  Housing	
   	
  	
   	
  $	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  146,786	
  	
  

	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
-­‐	
  Reappropriate	
  $800,000	
  for	
  the	
  Dickinson	
  Parking	
  Lot	
  and	
  
recognize	
  Capital	
  Reserve	
  funding	
  of	
  $800,751	
  for	
  addi6onal	
  
parking	
  lot	
  construc6on.	
  

	
  	
   Capital	
  Reserve	
   	
  	
   	
  $	
  	
  	
  (399,249)	
  
	
  	
   PW	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  



CITY OF GREENVILLE 
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #8 SUMMARY 

City of Greenville Operating Fund Budget per Amendment #8: 

Fund	
   Budget	
   %	
  
General	
   	
  $	
  	
  	
  	
  84,829,739	
  	
   61.4%	
  
Debt	
  Service	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  5,463,492	
  	
   4.0%	
  
Public	
  Transporta(on	
  (Transit)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  3,256,977	
  	
   2.4%	
  
Fleet	
  Maintenance	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  4,431,156	
  	
   3.2%	
  
Sanita(on	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  7,843,096	
  	
   5.7%	
  
Stormwater	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  6,408,592	
  	
   4.6%	
  
Housing	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  1,824,405	
  	
   1.3%	
  
Health	
  Insurance	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  13,562,600	
  	
   9.8%	
  
Vehicle	
  Replacement	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  4,332,161	
  	
   3.1%	
  
Facili(es	
  Improvement	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  3,870,765	
  	
   2.8%	
  
Capital	
  Reserve	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  2,413,473	
  	
   1.7%	
  
Total	
   	
  $	
  	
  138,236,456	
  	
   100%	
  



CITY OF GREENVILLE 
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #8 SUMMARY 

City of Greenville Capital Projects Fund Budget per Amendment 
#8: 

Fund	
   Budget	
   %	
  
Enterprise	
  Capital	
  Projects	
  Fund	
   	
  $	
  	
  	
  	
  84,829,739	
  	
   28.2%	
  
Rec	
  &	
  Parks	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  9,315,712	
  	
   6.1%	
  
Public	
  Works	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  52,975,381	
  	
   34.9%	
  
Greenways	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  2,983,857	
  	
   2.0%	
  
Street	
  Bond	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  15,850,000	
  	
   10.4%	
  
Community	
  Dev	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  18,591,285	
  	
   12.2%	
  
IT	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  2,500,000	
  	
   1.6%	
  
Police	
  Capital	
  Project	
  Fund	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  6,776,490	
  	
   4.5%	
  
Total	
   	
  $	
  	
  151,831,970	
   100%	
  



CITY OF GREENVILLE 
BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #8 

SUMMARY 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve budget ordinance amendment #8 to 
the 2018-2019 City of Greenville budget 

(Ordinance #18-038) and Capital Projects 
Funds (Ordinance #17-024) 



City Council Meeting
March 25, 2019


	Item 3: Resolution establishing just compensation for acquisition of property at 294 Millbrook Street
	Item 11b: Presentation by the Recreation and Parks Commission
	Item 16: Ordinance approving 2018-2019 Capital Reserve Fund Designation
	Item 17: Budget ordinance amendment #8



